

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PAUL D. CEGLIA,

Plaintiff,

**PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTION TO
THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S
APRIL 19, 2012, ORDER**

v.

MARK ELLIOT ZUCKERBERG and
FACEBOOK, INC.,

1:10-cv-00569-RJA

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. Plaintiff’s Claims	1
B. Defendants’ Forgery Defense	2
C. Judge Foschio Ruled That Certain of the Documents Are Not Privileged	3
D. Judge Foschio Denied Plaintiff’s Motion for Clarification Regarding Whether Plaintiff Was Permitted to Redact Emails Included in Privilege Log Item 379 for which Mr. Holmberg Was Neither the Sender nor the Recipient	5
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Mr. Holmberg Was Mr. Argentieri’s Agent When the Communications Were Sent Such that the Attorney-Client Privileged Was Not Waived.....	8
B. Judge Foschio Improperly Applied a “Need to Know” Standard to Mr. Holmberg	11
C. Mr. Holmberg’s Assistance with the Lawsuit Overview Document Does Not Preclude or Waive the Assertion of Privilege as to Other Documents and Communications He Received.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Dolin, Thomas & Solomon LLP v. United States Dept. of Labor</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 245 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>In re Pfohl Bros. Landfill Litig.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 13 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8
<i>Lavigna v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 504 (N.D.N.Y 2010).....	6
<i>Occidental Chemical Corporation v. OHM Remediation Services Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 431 (W.D.N.Y. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Robbins & Meyers, Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 63 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7, 11
<i>Scholtisek v. Eldre Corporation</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 459 (W.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>U.S. v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Mejia</i> 655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989)	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961).....	8, 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72	6
Fed. R. Evid. 502	14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 4503	9, 13
